5140 Moving Allowance 3/ 3,361 3,361 0
5150 Meals 3/ 635 635 0
5193 Vacation 2/ 75,824 78,733 2,909

$6,400,180 $7,061,225 $661,045

1/  Pro forma 2023 values reflect the removal of labor reported for the South Dakota
Gas Conservation Rebate Program costs.  See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H,
Schedule H-1 page 5.

2/  Reflects a 3.96% increase for 2023 based on the weighted average increases of
3.0% for union employees and 4.5% for non-union as shown on Rule 20:10:13:81,
Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 6.

3/  Adjusted to reflect ongoing stock compensation, miscellaneous bonuses, moving
allowance and meals.

4/  Reflects an average incentive level of 12.21% applied to straight time and vacation.
See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1 page 6.

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 4 of 25

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

LABOR EXPENSE SUPPORT WORKPAPER
PER BOOKS 2022 & PRO FORMA 2023

Per Books Adjusted Pro Forma
2022 Total Conservation 2022 Per Labor
Per Books Labor Books Total Expense  1/

Other Gas Supply
Straight Time $73,248 $73,248 $76,149
Premium Time 138 138 143
Incentive Compensation 1,886 1,886 9,412
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 898 898 934
Fuel & Purchased Power Total $76,170 $0 $76,170 $86,638
Distribution
Straight Time $3,212,547 $3,212,547 $3,339,764
Premium Time 359,980 359,980 374,235
Bonuses & Commissions 14,213 14,213 14,213
Incentive Compensation 109,294 109,294 413,327
Moving Allowance 2,959 2,959 2,959
Taxable Meals 597 597 597
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 43,656 43,656 45,385
Distribution Total $3,743,246 $0 $3,743,246 $4,190,480
Customer Accounts
Straight Time $724,660 $724,660 $753,357
Premium Time 16,751 16,751 17,414
Bonuses & Commissions 4,768 4,768 4,768
Incentive Compensation 20,183 20,183 93,127
Moving Allowance 200 200 200
Taxable Meals 2 2 2
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 8,996 8,996 9,352
Customer Accounts Total $775,560 $0 $775,560 $878,220
Customer Service
Straight Time $113,396 $7,977 $105,419 $109,594
Bonuses & Commissions 421 421 421
Incentive Compensation 2,717 490 2,227 13,550
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 1,420 90 1,330 1,383
Customer Service Total $117,954 $8,557 $109,397 $124,948
Sales
Straight Time $61,112 $61,112 $63,532
Bonuses & Commissions 421 421 421
Incentive Compensation 1,594 1,594 7,854
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 766 766 796
Sales Total $63,893 $0 $63,893 $72,603
A&G
Straight Time $1,265,873 $1,265,873 $1,316,002
Premium Time 2,001 2,001 2,080
Bonuses & Commissions 205,899 205,899 205,899
Incentive Compensation 129,258 129,258 163,234
Moving Allowance 202 202 202
Taxable Meals 36 36 36
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 20,088 20,088 20,883
A&G Total $1,623,357 $0 $1,623,357 $1,708,336

$6,400,180 $8,557 $6,391,623 $7,061,225

Straight Time $5,450,836 $7,977 $5,442,859 $5,658,398
Premium Time 378,870 0 378,870 393,872
Bonuses & Commissions 225,722 0 225,722 225,722
Incentive Compensation 264,932 490 264,442 700,504
Moving Allowance 3,361 0 3,361 3,361
Taxable Meals 635 0 635 635
Vacation/Other Non-Prod. 75,824 90 75,734 78,733

$6,400,180 $8,557 $6,391,623 $7,061,225

1/  Pro Forma Straight Time, Premium Time, and Vacation/Other Non-Productive time is increased
3.96%. Bonus & Commissions and Taxable Meals projected period will reflect the adjusted per
books 2022 costs. Incentive Compensation reflects the average incentive level of 12.21% of
Pro Forma Straight Time and Vacation/Other Non-Productive time.

3.96% Pro Forma Labor Increase
12.21% Average Incentive

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 5 of 25

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
INCENTIVE PERCENTAGE CALCULATION AND

LABOR INFLATION CALCULATION

1/1/2023
Class Salary Target Payout

[…]

Pension expense (64,817) 16,632 3/ 81,449
Post-retirement (216,206) (252,766) 3/ (36,560)
401-K 563,031 584,664 4/ 21,633
Workers compensation 25,886 26,898 4/ 1,012
Other benefits 9,845 10,216 4/ 371
   Total $1,173,287 $1,349,539 $176,252

1/  Pro Forma values reflect the removal of benefits associated with the
South Dakota Gas Conservation Rebate program costs.  The projected
balances also include benefits for additional employees.  See Rule
20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 8.

2/  Pro Forma increase of 13% based on expected premium increase for
   2023.  See Rule 20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 8.
3/  Pro Forma based on 2023 actuarial expense increase of 125.66% for

Pension and decrease of 16.91% for Post Retirement.  See Rule
20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 8.

4/  Pro Forma reflects the straight time labor increase of 3.96%.  See Rule
20:10:13:81, Statement H, Schedule H-1, page 8.

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 7 of 25

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

BENEFITS EXPENSE SUPPORT WORKPAPER

Per Books 2022
2022 Conservation Adjusted Pro Forma

Per Books Benefits Per Books 2023
Medical/Dental $855,548 ($2,544) $853,004 $963,895 1/
Pension expense (64,817) (64,817) 16,632 2/
Post-retirement (216,206) (216,206) (252,766) 3/
401 K 563,031 (638) 562,393 584,664 4/
Workers compensation 25,886 (13) 25,873 26,898 4/
Other benefits 9,845 (18) 9,827 10,216 4/

 Total Benefits Expense $1,173,287 ($3,213) $1,170,074 $1,349,539

1/ Medical/Dental percentage increase based on actual 2023 medical premium increase: 13.00%

2/  Total Company pension expense based on the 2023 actuarial estimate.
Actuarial

Per Books Estimate
2022 2023

Bargaining ($344,911) $53,192
Non-Bargaining (469,776) 155,841

  Total ($814,687) $209,033

Increase 125.66%

3/  Total Company post-retirement expense based on the 2023 actuarial estimate.
Actuarial

Per Books Estimate
2022 2023

Total ($2,793,707) ($3,266,146)

Decrease -16.91%

4/  Adjusted based on the straight time labor increase percentage: 3.96%

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

[…]

Total Pro Forma Sales Revenue $70,354,786
Five-Year Average Write-Offs 0.39%

$274,384

Net Sales % Write Off
Write Offs Revenue to Revenue

12 Months Ending:
12/31/2018 $227,766 $52,286,946 0.44%
12/31/2019 219,356 52,744,837 0.42%
12/31/2020 125,169 45,977,222 0.27%
12/31/2021 270,842 52,488,919 0.52%
12/31/2022 253,461 74,568,331 0.34%
   Total $1,096,594 $278,066,255 0.39%

Pro Forma

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 14 of 25

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma  Adjustment

Distribution $4,574 $4,574 $0
Customer Accounting 202,943 227,311 1/ 24,368
Customer Service & Information 2 2 0
A&G 26,811 26,811 0
  Total $234,330 $258,698 $24,368

1/  Reflects an 13.18% increase based on the Pro Forma weighted average
   increase, partially offset by electronic billing savings for the twelve
   months ending December 31, 2022.  This is shown on Workpaper
   Statement H, page 23.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

POSTAGE
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 13

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 15 of 25

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma  1/ Adjustment

Customer Accounting $73 $0 ($73)
Customer Service & Information 36,933 29,297 (7,636)
Sales 24,824 0 (24,824)
A&G 15,541 9,158 (6,383)
  Total $77,371 $38,455 ($38,916)

Conservation Pro Forma
Per Books Eliminated  1/ Program  2/ Adjustment

Customer Accounting $73 ($73) $0 $0
Customer Service & Information 36,933 (2,258) (5,378) 29,297
Sales 24,824 (24,824) 0 0
A&G 15,541 (6,383) 0 9,158
  Total $77,371 ($33,538) ($5,378) $38,455

1/  Eliminates promotional advertising expense and advertising expenses not
   applicable to South Dakota gas operations.  See Statement Workpaper H,
   page 26.
2/  Eliminates informational advertising costs associated with the South Dakota Gas
   Conservation Rebate Program costs.  See Statement Workpaper H, page 30.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

ADVERTISING
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 14

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 16 of 25

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

[…]

collaborate on environmental compliance matters, emissions
regulations, transmission permitting, and natural resources.
Group was assembled for western utilities and focuses on
the unique challenges that are faced such as the amount of
federal and tribal land present and the unique
hydrogeological features in our service territories.

Western Energy Institute 1,861 1,861 0
Facilitates valuable, direct connections between electric and
natural gas industry professionals. Provides access to
education, collaboration, and training opportunities.

Other 1,592 0 (1,592) 4/
   Total Industry Dues $93,178 $93,032 ($146)

1/  Pro Forma reflects actual amounts for those invoices that have been received as of March 1, 2023.
2/  Inadvertently recorded as Industry Dues. Reclassified to Advertising.
3/  Paid membership in previous year.
4/  Eliminated. Dues not applicable to South Dakota gas operations.
5/  Includes two years of membership.

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 19 of 25

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE

GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 17

Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma Adjustment

Rate Case Expense 1/ $0 $122,507 $122,507
Recurring Level of Expense 2/ 0 230 230
Depreciation Study Expense 3/ 0 2,395 2,395
 Regulatory Commission Expense $0 $125,132 $125,132

1/  Reflects a five year amortization of rate case expenses.
2/  Reflects a three year average of regulatory expenses.
3/  Expenses related to depreciation studies amortized over five years.

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 20 of 25

Per Books Pro Forma
2022 Pro Forma Adjustment

Other Gas Supply $7 $54 $47
Distribution 11,606 8,741 (2,865)
Customer Accounts 28,795 26,255 (2,540)
Customer Service 12 45 33
Sales 81 369 288
A&G 66,880 74,063 7,183
   Total $107,381 $109,527 $2,146

Per Books Normalizing Normalized
2022 Adjustment 1/ Adjusted 2022

Other Gas Supply $7 $47 $54
Distribution 11,606 (2,865) 8,741
Customer Accounts 28,795 (2,540) 26,255
Customer Service 12 33 45
Sales 81 288 369
A&G 66,880 7,183 74,063
   Total $107,381 $2,146 $109,527

1/  Normalizing Adjustment to reflect 2018 - 2022 average costs, as shown in
 Workpaper Statement H, page 48.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OFFICE SUPPLIES EXPENSE

GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 18

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 21 of 25

South Dakota Pro Forma
Per Books Pro Forma 1/ Adjustment

Distribution $1,597 $5,971 $4,374
A&G 0 662 662
   Total $1,597 $6,633 $5,036

1/ Includes Radio Tower leases in support of the new 2-way radio
   replacement project.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ANNUAL EASEMENTS

GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 19

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 22 of 25

Per Books Items Adjusted Other Per Books Pro Forma Pro Forma
Function Other O&M Individually O&M Conservation  1/ O&M  1/ Adjustment
Other Gas Supply $110,577 $76,179 $34,398 $0 $34,398 $0

Distribution 5,609,128 6,129,884 (520,756) 0 (520,756) 0

Customer Accounting 1,451,953 1,394,683 57,270 41 57,229 (41)

Customer Service & Information 280,680 162,186 118,494 100,384 18,110 (100,384)

Sales 93,725 92,013 1,712 0 1,712 0

Administrative and General 5,046,112 4,190,979 855,133 0 855,133 0
   Total Other O&M $12,592,175 $12,045,924 $546,251 $100,425 $445,826 ($100,425)

1/  Pro forma 2023 values reflect the removal of other costs reported for the South Dakota Gas Conservation Rebate
   Program costs.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OTHER O&M

GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

ADJUSTMENT NO. 20

Docket No. NG23-___
Rule 20:10:13:81

Statement H
Schedule H-1
Page 23 of 25

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
ITEMS ADJUSTED INDIVIDUALLY
GAS UTILITY - SOUTH DAKOTA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

Vehicles &
Cost of Work Subcontract Software Company

Function Per Books Gas Labor Benefits Equipment Labor Materials Maintenance Consumption